
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 10 January 2020

Notice of meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors:

R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) K.M. Grant N. Islam

Note: In the event of one of the aforementioned Licensing Committee Members being 
unable to attend or serve on this Sub-Committee another Member of the Licensing 
Committee will be called to serve in their place. 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available in 
the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting.

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2.  Exclusion of Press and Public
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 
exempt information.

[Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual and on the basis 
that publication would not be in the public interest because information 
and documentation is personal and subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality]

3.  Exempt report to determine whether Mr Abdulhaq Niazi is a fit and 
proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence

3 - 78

The Report of the Deputy Chief Executive is attached. (Circulated to the 
members of the Sub-Committee only)

A procedure note which explains what happens at a Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing a Hackney Carriage matter, follows.



SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE NOTES ON PROCEDURE WHEN CONSIDERING PRIVATE HIRE OR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE/DRIVER LICENCES

1. The Council’s Legal representative will conduct election of Chairman (unless Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of Licensing Committee is a Member of the Sub-Committee).

2. Chairman will ask Members of Sub-Committee if they have any Disclosures of Interest.

3. Chairman introduces Members of Sub-Committee and Officers.

4. Chairman will ask:- 

Is the applicant/respondent present 
 The applicant/respondent to introduce themselves
 If the applicant/respondent is legally represented.
 If the applicant/respondent has any witnesses and if so give their names and position. 

5. The Licensing Enforcement Officer will present the Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and: -
a. explain the reasons for referral of the application to the Licensing Sub-Committee
b. call any witnesses in support
c. present the views of the Police, if any, who if present may be called upon to present 

their evidence/state their objections.

6. The applicant/respondent or his/her representative may ask the Licensing Enforcement Officer, 
the Council’s witnesses or Police, questions about the Report before the Sub-Committee.

7. The Licensing Sub-Committee may also ask the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the witnesses 
or Police, questions about the report.

8. The applicant/respondent or his/her representative will put his/her case, calling any witnesses 
to speak on their behalf.

9. The Licensing Enforcement Officer may then ask questions of the applicant /respondent and 
any witnesses.

10. The Licensing Sub-Committee may question the Licensing Enforcement Officer, the 
applicant/respondent and any witnesses.

11. The Licensing Enforcement Officer may make a closing speech.

12. The applicant/respondent or his/her representative may make a closing speech.

13. The Sub-Committee will then retire to consider its decision in private, accompanied by its legal 
representative.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



14. When it returns the Chairman will announce the Sub-Committee’s decision with reasons, to all 
parties.

15. The decision of the Sub-Committee will subsequently be confirmed to the applicant in writing.

NOTES

Human Rights
The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates the European Convention on Human Rights and makes it 
unlawful for a local authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a convention right. 
The Sub-Committee will have regard to the Human Rights Act when exercising its licensing functions, 
with particular reference to the following provisions: -

 Article 1 of the first protocol states that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
his/her possessions and the Licensing Authority, when taking into account this right will strike a 
fair balance between the applicant’s interest and the interests of the public. 

 Article 6 relates to the determination of civil rights and obligations and states everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial 
tribunal established by law.

It is established that holding a Licence is a civil right within the meaning of Article 6 and 
therefore any hearing to determine licence applications, renewals or revocations would need to 
comply with the safeguards of the convention. The Council’s hearings will be conducted fairly 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and as applicants have a full right of appeal to an 
independent tribunal against any decision made by the Licensing Authority, the requirements 
of Article 6 will have been complied with.

 Article 8 states that 
(1) Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 

correspondence.
(2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right 

except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic 
society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being 
of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or 
morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Like Article 1, the Licensing Authority, when considering this right must strike a fair balance 
between the applicant’s interest and the interests of the public.

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Exempt report to determine whether Mr Abdulhaq Niazi is a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence
	Report to sub-committee
	Appendix A
	Appendix B redacted
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H1
	Appendix H2
	Appendix H3
	Appendix H4
	Appendix H5
	Appendix H6
	Appendix H7
	Appendix H8
	Appendix I
	Appendix J




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
30 January 2020

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)

Councillor K.M. Grant and N. Islam

In attendance

Mr Abdulhaq Niazi (respondent)
Mrs Niazi (Respondent’s wife)

17/20  Disclosures of Interest 

There were none.

18/20  Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved that under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of part 1 of schedule 12a of the Act 
indicated below.

Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual and on the basis that 
publication would not be in the public interest because information and 
documentation is personal and subject to an obligation of confidentiality.

19/20  Exempt report to determine whether Mr Abdulhaq Niazi is a fit 
and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence 

The Chairman introduced the councillors and officers present and welcomed 
Mr Niazi to the meeting and asked if he would be represented and/or calling 
any witnesses.

Mr Niazi stated that he was representing himself and that his wife was in 
attendance to support him. 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive in summary and outlined the matter before the Sub-Committee.  
The purpose of the hearing was to consider and determine whether Mr Niazi 
was a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage driver licence.

The meeting proceeded in accordance with the procedure which 
accompanied the Agenda for the meeting. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 January 2020 - continued

The Sub-Committee then resolved to adjourn to consider its decision.

Upon reconvening the Chairman gave the decision of the Sub-Committee. He 
advised that the full decision with reasons would be notified to Mr Niazi in 
writing within fourteen days and that he had a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court.

Resolved to take no further action with regards to Mr Niazi’s Hackney 
Carriage driver licence for the reasons set out in the full decision notice to be 
provided within fourteen days of this Sub-Committee hearing.


